STATE OF CONNECTICUT
OFTFICE OF EARLY CHILDHOOD

CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Contractor: Surmnmit Technologies, Ine.

Contractor Address: 101 South Street, West Hartford, CT 06110
Contract Numbern 12DDS0506BT

Amendment Number: A2 '

Amouit as Amended: $2,128,000.00

Contract Tetm as Amended: 10/1/2012 - 6/30/2018

The contract between Summit Technologies, Inc. (th "Contractor”) and the Department of Developmental
Services (the "Ageny”), which was exccuted by the parties on cffective date: 9/ 25/12 and amended on 5/18/15,1s
hereby further amended as follows:

1. . Effective July 1, 2045, the Contracting State Agency is changed fror the Department of Developmental Services to the Office of Early
' Childtood pursuznt to Public Acts 14-39 and 15-5, and all references to “Depactment” ¢c “Depariment of Developmental Services™ in
the original conteact and its subsequent amendments shall henceforth refer to the Qffice of Bady Childhood. :

2, The term of the conteaet is extended for two additional years and the end date of the conteact is changed feom 6/30/16 to
6/30/18. .

3, Page I of the contract is amended because the total maximum amount payable under this contract has increased by
$528,000.00 feom $1,600,000.00 to $2,128,000.00 to fund sexvices theough §/30/18.

4. Bffective July 1, 2016, the Cost and Schedule of Payments section oa page 7 of the original contract shall be revised as
follows: . .

a. The following seatence shall be appended to the end of the subscetion titled “For the billiag and collection of.parent .
fees:™
“The Department will reimburse the Contractor for the actual costs of printing and mailing the Patent Fee jnvoices
and staterents.”

b. ‘The following sentence shall be appended te the section titled “For the billing of commercial health insurance:” .
“The Depattment will reimburse the Contractor for the actual costs of providing & hard copy of the IFSP to
commeccial insurance compantes.”

¢. ‘The Conteactor shall notify the Department within 20 caleadar days of any changes in the bases of such costs incurred *-
under this section, including but not limited to postage rates and printing costs.

S. The following language is appended to the DS Terms and Conditions on pages 8 thraugh t6 of the original conteact, as o

amended on pages 2 through ¢ of Amendment I:

Changes to the Con Terminat ncellation and E;

1. Contract Amendment,
Suml;'liti ) Noamendment to or modificstion oe other dltecation of this Contract shall bevalid oc binding upon the pacties unless
Technologtes |« made in wiiting, signed by the partics and, if applicable, approved by the 0AG, ’ -
i (b} The Agency may araend s Conteact to teduce the contracted amount of compensation if
0
Page 1 of 5




2.

3.

(1)  the total amount budgeted by the State for the operation of the Agency or Services provided under the program is
reduced or made unavailable in any way; or

(2)  federal funding reduction results in reallocation of funds within the Agency.

If the Agency decides to reduce the compensation, the Agency shall send written Notice to the Contractor. Within twenty
(20) Days of the Contractot’s receipt of the Notice, the Contractor and the Agency shall negotiate the implementation of
the reduction of compensation unless the parties mutually agree that such negotiations would be futile. If the parties fail to
negotiate an implementation schedule, then the Agency may terminate the Contract effective no eatlier than sixty (60) Days
from the date that the Contractor receives written notification of Termination and the date that work under this Contract
shall cease.

Contractor Changes and Assignment.

@

©

The Contractor shall notify the Agency in writing:

(1)  atleast ninety (90) days prior to the effective date of any fundamental changes in the Contractot’s corporate
status, including merger, acquisition, transfer of assets, and any change in fiduciary responsibility;

(2)  no later than ten (10) days from the effective date of any change in:
(A)  its certificate of incorporation or other organizational document;
(B) more than a controlling interest in the ownership of the Contractor; or
(C)  the individual(s) in charge of the performance.

No such change shall relieve the Contractor of any responsibility for the accuracy and completeness of the performance.
The Agency, after receiving written Notice from the Contractor of any such change, may require such contracts, releases
and other instruments evidencing, to the Agency’s satisfaction, that any individuals retiring or otherwise separating from
the Contractor have been compensated in full or that allowance has been made for compensation in full, for all work
performed under terms of the Contract. The Contractor shall deliver such documents to the Agency in accordance with
the terms of the Agency’s written request. The Agency may also require, and the Contractor shall deliver, a financial
statement showing that solvency of the Contractor is maintained. The death of any Contractor Party, as applicable, shall
not release the Contractor from the obligation to perform under the Contract; the surviving Contractor Parties, as
appropriate, must continue to perform under the Contract until performance is fully completed.

Assignment. The Contractor shall not assign any of its rights or obligations under the Contract, voluntarily or otherwise, in
any manner without the prior written consent of the Agency.

(1) The Contractor shall comply with requests for documentation deemed to be appropriate by the Agency in
considering whether to consent to such assignment.

(2)  The Agency shall notify the Contractor of its decision no later than forty-five (45) Days from the date the Agency
receives all requested documentation.

(3)  The Agency may void any assignment made without the Agency’s consent and deem such assignment to be in
violation of this Section and to be in Breach of the Contract. Any cancellation of this Contract by the Agency for a
Breach shall be without prejudice to the Agency’s or the State’s rights or possible claims against the Contractor.

Breach.

Q)

(b)

If either party Breaches this Contract in any respect, the non-breaching party shall provide written notice of the Breach
to the breaching party and afford the breaching party an opportunity to cure within ten (10) Days from the date that the
breaching party receives the notice. In the case of a Contractor Breach, the Agency may modify the ten (10) day cure
period in the notice of Breach. The right to cure period shall be extended if the non-breaching party is satisfied that the
breaching party is making a good faith effort to cure, but the nature of the Breach is such that it cannot be cured within
the right to cure period. The Notice may include an effective Contract cancellation date if the Breach is not cured by
the stated date and, unless otherwise modified by the non-breaching party in writing prior to the cancellation date, no
further action shall be required of any party to effect the cancellation as of the stated date. If the notice does not set
forth an effective Contract cancellation date, then the non-breaching party may cancel the Contract by giving the
breaching party no less than twenty four (24) hours’ prior written Notice after the expiration of the cure period.

If the Agency believes that the Contractor has not performed according to the Contract, the Agency may:

Page 2 of 5



(1)  withhold payment in whole or in part pending resolution of the performance issue, provided that the Agency
notifies the Contractor in writing prior to the date that the payment would have been due in accordance with the

budget;
(2)  temporarily discontinue all or part of the Services to be provided under the Contract;
(3)  permanently discontinue part of the Services to be provided under the Contract;

(4)  assign appropriate State personnel to provide contracted for Services to assure continued performance under the
Contract until such time as the contractual Breach has been corrected to the satisfaction of the Agency;

(5)  require that contract funding be used to enter into a subcontract with a person or persons designated by the Agency
in order to bring the program into contractual compliance;

(6)  take such other actions of any nature whatsoever as may be deemed appropriate for the best interests of the State or
the program(s) provided under this Contract or both; or

(7)  any combination of the above actions.

() The Contractor shall return all unexpended funds to the Agency no later than thirty (30) calendar days after the Contractor
receives a demand from the Agency.

(d) Inaddition to the rights and remedies granted to the Agency by this Contract, the Agency shall have all other rights and
remedies granted to it by law in the event of Breach of or default by the Contractor under the terms of this Contract.

()  The action of the Agency shall be considered final. If at any step in this process the Contractor fails to comply with the
procedure and, as applicable, the mutually agreed plan of correction, the Agency may proceed with Breach remedies as
listed under this section.

Non-enforcement Not to Constitute Waiver. No waiver of any Breach of the Contract shall be interpreted or deemed to
be a waiver of any other or subsequent Breach. All remedies afforded in the Contract shall be taken and construed as
cumulative, that is, in addition to every other remedy provided in the Contract or at law or in equity. A party’s failure to insist
on strict performance of any section of the Contract shall only be deemed to be a waiver of rights and remedies concerning
that specific instance of performance and shall not be deemed to be a waiver of any subsequent rights, remedies or Breach.

Suspension. If the Agency determines in its sole discretion that the health and welfare of the Clients or public safety is being
adversely affected, the Agency may immediately suspend in whole or in part the Contract without prior notice and take any action
that it deems to be necessaty or appropriate for the benefit of the Clients. The Agency shall notify the Contractor of the specific
reasons for taking such action in writing within five (5) Days of immediate suspension. Within five (5) Days of receipt of this
notice, the Contractor may request in writing a meeting with the Agency Head or designee. Any such meeting shall be held within
five (5) Days of the written request, or such later time as is mutually agreeable to the parties. At the meeting, the Contractor shall
be given an opportunity to present information on why the Agency’s actions should be reversed or modified. Within five (5) Days
of such meeting, the Agency shall notify the Contractor in writing of his/her decision upholding, reversing or modifying the
action of the Agency head or designee. This action of the Agency head or designee shall be considered final.

Ending the Contractual Relationship.

(@  This Contract shall remain in full force and effect for the duration of its entire term or until such time as it is terminated
carlier by either party or cancelled. Either party may terminate this contract by providing at least thirty (30) days prior
written notice.

(b)  The Agency may immediately terminate the Contract in whole or in part whenever the Agency makes a determination
that such termination is in the best interest of the State. Notwithstanding Section AC.2, the Agency may immediately
terminate or cancel this Contract in the event that the Contractor ot any subcontractors becomes financially unstable to
the point of threatening its ability to conduct the services required under this Contract, ceases to conduct business in the
normal course, makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors, suffers or permits the appointment of a receiver
for its business or its assets.

(©)  The Agency shall notify the Contractor in writing of Termination pursuant to subsection (b) above, which shall specify
the effective date of termination and the extent to which the Contractor must complete or immediately cease
performance. Such Notice of Termination shall be sent in accordance with the Notice provision contained on page 1 of
this Contract. Upon receiving the Notice from the Agency, the Contractor shall immediately discontinue all Services
affected in accordance with the Notice, undertake all reasonable and necessary efforts to mitigate any losses or damages,
and deliver to the Agency all Records, defined as all working papers and such other information and materials as may
have been accumulated and/or produced by the Contractor in performing the Contract, including but not limited to,
documents, data, plans, books, computations, drawings, specifications, notes, reports, records, estimates, summaries and
correspondence, kept or stored in any form, unless otherwise instructed by the Agency in writing, and take all actions that

Page 3 of 5



are necessary or appropriate, or that the Agency may reasonably direct, for the protection of Clients and preservation of any
and all property. Such Records are deemed to be the property of the Agency and the Contractor shall deliver them to the
Agency no later than thirty (30) days after the Termination of the Contract or fifteen (15) days after the Contractor receives
a written request from the Agency for the specified records whichever is less. The Contractor shall deliver those Records
that exist in electronic, magnetic or other intangible form in a non-proprietary format, such as, but not limited to ASCII or

TIXT.

(d)  The Agency may terminate the Contract at any time without prior notice when the funding for the Contract is no longer
available.

(¢)  The Contractor shall deliver to the Agency any deposits, prior payment, advance payment or down payment if the Contract
is terminated by either party or cancelled within thirty (30) days after receiving demand from the Agency. The Contractor
shall return to the Agency any funds not expended in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract and, if the
Contractor fails to do so upon demand, the Agency may recoup said funds from any future payments owing under this
Contract or any other contract between the State and the Contractor. Allowable costs, as detailed in audit findings, incurred
until the date of termination or cancellation for operation or transition of program(s) under this Contract shall not be
subject to recoupment.

7.  Transition after Termination or Expiration of Contract.

(a)  If this Contract is terminated for any reason, cancelled or it expires in accordance with its term, the Contractor shall do and
perform all things which the Agency determines to be necessary or appropriate to assist in the orderly transfer of Clients
setved under this Contract and shall assist in the ordetly cessation of Services it performs under this Contract. In order to
complete such transfer and wind down the performance, and only to the extent necessary or approptiate, if such activities
are expected to take place beyond the stated end of the Contract term then the Contract shall be deemed to have been
automatically extended by the mutual consent of the patties prior to its expiration without any affirmative act of either
party, including executing an amendment to the Contract to extend the term, but only until the transfer and winding down
are complete.

(b)  If this Contract is terminated, cancelled or not renewed, the Contractor shall return to the Agency any equipment,
deposits or down payments made or purchased with start-up funds or other funds specifically designated for such
purpose under this Contract in accordance with the written instructions from the Agency in accordance with the Notice
provision of this Contract. Written instructions shall include, but not be limited to, a description of the equipment to be
returned, where the equipment shall be returned to and who is responsible to pay for the delivery/shipping costs. Unless
the Agency specifies a shorter time frame in the letter of instructions, the Contractor shall affect the returns to the
Agency no later than sixty (60) days from the date that the Contractor receives Notice.

6. All terms and conditions of the original Contract, and any subsequent amendments thereto, which were not modified by this Amendment
remain in full force and effect.

Page 4 of 5



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the partics have executed this Contract amendment by their duly authotized . -

tepresentatives with full knowledge of and agreement with its terms and conditions.

SIGNATURES AND APPROVALS

12DD80506BT Amendment 2

The Contractor IS NOT a Business Associate under the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 '
as amended,

PAUL PATEL, Presidsnt Date

@T Jrdssgme. Attorney General (Approved as to form) Date
Roﬁev-f we (e i‘

Page20f2

L T





